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HR-45, 75 & 85 BW EXPLODED VIEW

120V MODEL 208/240V
(A)  HR-45, 75 BW

g (B)  HRS-45, 75, BW

)/@ (E)  HR-45,75,BD

2 Oy (F)  HRS-45,75,BD

DETAIL |
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PIN

1481510
1327900
1328200
8705610
21794821
2420200
21794619
21794818
1431102
1431113
8641500
21807805
21771421
8967501
8968900
1542002
1532500
1542005
782068
1331800
47591400
21808154
21807654
8815600
1513903
21807814
21752487
21792239
21748100
21792234
21807888
21794609
21793400
21748900
422300
21771420
21771429
21771418
1431532
1212000
1211700
21792336
21771016
21748312
21771017
21792251
21792309
21792308
21748501
8414700
8662100
8966400
21748510
21750710
21807816
21807817
8702000
21794643
21749953
8705000
1212300

Description

Thermostat

Infinite Switch

Infinite Switch

Knob

Pan, Cover HR-45BWE

Pan, 12x20x6 Deep

Weldm't, Drawer Frame
Drawer, Front HR-45

Heater, Rope, 84" 300W 120V
Heater, Rope 200W 208V
Bearings, Stainless Roller Slides
Bottom, HR-45

Bottom, HR-45

Strain Relief 12/3

Strain Relief Right Angle
Cordset, 5-15P 14/3 90C SJO
Cordset, SJTO 16-3

Cordset, 14/3 500C W/NEMA 6-15P
Cordset, 12/3 SITOW NEMA 5-20P
Switch Rocker

Switch Rocker

Decal, HR-45BW

Decal, HR-31BD & BC

Decal, HR-31 Front Panel
Light, Indicator, 250V

Panel, End

Panel, End

Heater Retainer, Front
Heater Retainer, Front
Element Support

Support, Element Rope Heater
Support, Element
Bearing, Hot Rod
Bearing, Hot Rod

Seal, Grease

Pan, Drip HRS-45

Roller Tube-31 Plated

Roller Tube-31 Xylan Coating
Element, HR-31 120V

Motor, Gear 110V, 60HZ
Motor, Gear 240V 50-60HZ
Chain Guide Bracket

Chain Guide Bracket

Bracket, Gage

Bracket, Gage

Chain

Tensioner

Bushing

Sprocket

Nut #10-32

Leg, 1" Chrome

Bushing, Snap HEYCO #2820
Sprocket, 17 Tooth w/Hub
Insulation, HR-45-75-85
Insulation, HR Right Side
Insulation, HR Left Side
Knob, 8-32 Thread

Door, BC-31

Plate, Strike

Magnet

Motor, Gear 110V, 60HZ

HR-45 PARTS LIST

Qty Used On
1 AB

2 ABIl JMN
2

2 ABIl JMN
1 AB

1 AB

1

1 AB

1 AB

1

4| AB

1 AB I J

1 M N
1 AB

1 I'J MN
1 I JMN
1

1

1 AB

1 M N
1 AB I J

1 AB

1 1 J
1 M N
1 AB I J

2 AB Il J

2 M N
1 ABIl JMN
1

1 AB I JMN
1

1

4| ABITUMN
V. ABIl JMN
V. AB I JMN
1 ABIJMN
\A A I M
V. B J N
V. ABIl JMN
1 AB I JMN
1

1 ABIl JMN
1

1 ABI1 JMN
1

1| ABIJMN
1] ABIJMN
1| AB1IJMN
1| ABITJIMN
1| AB1JmMN
4| ABIUMN
V. AB Il JMN
1| AB1JMN
1 M N
1| AB1Y

1 AB1Y

1 1J
1 1J
1 1J
1 1J
1| ABTIMN
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1481510
1327900
1328200
8705610
21792221
2421401
21794619
21833918
1431105
1431113
8641500
21792205
21771461
8968900
8967500
8967501
8967400
1542002
1532500
1542005
1537000
782068
1331800
47591400
21808155
21807655
8816550
1513903
21807814
21752487
21792239
21748100
21792234
21807888
21794609
21793400
21748900
422300
21752488
21752380
21752370
1431550
1212000
1211700
21792336
21771016
21748312
21771017
21792251
21792309
21792308
21748501
8414700
8632000
8662100
8966400
21748510
21750715
21807816
21807817
8702000
21795618
21749953
8705000
1211800
1212300

Description

Thermostat

Infinite Switch

Infinite Switch

Knob

Pan, Cover HR-45BWE

Pan, Modified

Weldm't, Drawer Frame
Drawer, Front

Heater, Rope, 108" 400W 120V
Heater, Rope 200W 208V
Bearings, Stainless Roller Slides
Bottom Cover

Bottom Cover

Strain Relief 90 deg

Strain Relief 14/3

Strain Relief 12/3

Strain Relief
Cordset, 5-15P 14/3 90C SJO
Cordset, SJTO 16-3

Cordset, 14/3 500C W/NEMA 6-15P
Cordset, 14-3 NEMA 5-15P
Cordset, 12/3 SJTO W/NEMA 5-20P
Switch Rocker

Switch Rocker

Decal, HR-50BW

Decal, HR-50BC

Decal, HR-50 Front Panel
Light, Indicator, 250V

Panel, End

Panel, End

Heater Retainer, Front

Heater Retainer, Front
Element Support

Support, Element Rope Heater
Support, Element
Bearing, Hot Rod
Bearing, Hot Rod

Seal, Grease

Pan, Drip

Roller Tube-31 Plated

Roller Tube-31 Xylan Coating
Element, HR-50 120V

Motor, Gear 110V, 60HZ
Motor, Gear 240V 50-60HZ
Chain Guide Bracket

Chain Guide Bracket

Bracket, Gage

Bracket, Gage

Chain Drive 33-3/4" J36P
Tensioner

Bushing

Sprocket

Nut #10-32

Leg, 4" ADJ, 2000 Ib Cap
Leg, 1" Chrome

Bushing, Snap HEYCO #2820
Sprocket, 17 Tooth w/Hub
Insulation, HR-45-75-85
Insulation, HR Right Side
Insulation, HR Left Side

Knob, 8-32 Thread

Bun Cabinet Door

Plate, Strike

Magnet

Motor, Gear 240V 50-60HZ
Motor, Gear 110V, 60HZ

HR-75 PARTS LIST

Qty

Used On

AB
AB Il JMN

CC DD
AB | JMNCCDD
A B
A B

AB
AB

AB
AB 1 J
M N CC DD
CC DD
AB

M N

M N
CC DD
AB
IJ
M N CC DD
AB 1 J
AB
IJ
M CCDD
AB Il JM CCDD
AB 1 J
M CCDD
ABI1JM CCDD

AB Il JM CCDD

AB
AB
AB
AB

JM CCDD
JM CCDD
JM CCDD
JM CCDD

ABIlJM
ABIl1JM
CC DD
AB Il JM CCDD
AB I JM
AB1lJM CCDD
AB 1l JM CCDD
AB1lJM CCDD
AB 1l JM CCDD
AB Il JM CCDD
ABIlJM
M CCDD
AB1lJM CCDD
AB Il JM CCDD
M CCDD
AB
AB

[ Y Y

CC DD
AB Il JM
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HR-85 PARTS LIST

ltem PIN Description Qty Used On

1481510 | Thermostat

1327900 | Infinite Switch

1328200 | Infinite Switch

8705610 | Knob

21792221 | Pan, Cover HR-45BWE
2421401 | Pan, Modified

21794619 | Weldm't, Drawer Frame
21833918 | Drawer, Front

1431105 | Heater, Rope, 108" 400W 120V
1431113 | Heater, Rope 200W 208V

11 | 8641500 | Bearings, Stainless Roller Slides
12 | 21792205 | Bottom Cover

12 | 21771461 | Bottom Cover

13 | 8968900 | Strain Relief 90 deg

13 | 8967500 | Strain Relief 14/3

13 | 8967501 | Strain Relief 12/3

13 | 8967400 | Strain Relief

14 | 1542002 | Cordset, 5-15P 14/3 90C SJO
14 | 1532500 | Cordset, SITO 16-3

14 | 1542005 | Cordset, 14/3 500C W/NEMA 6-15P
14 | 1537000 | Cordset, 14-3 NEMA 5-15P
14 | 782068 | Cordset, 12/3 SITOW NEMA 5-20P
15 | 1331800 | Switch Rocker

15 | 47591400 | Switch Rocker

16 | 21808155 | Decal, HR-50BW

16 | 21807655 | Decal, HR-50BC

16 | 8816550 | Decal, HR-50 Front Panel

17 | 1513903 | Light, Indicator, 250V

20 | 21807814 | Panel, End

20 | 21752487 | Panel, End

21 121778135 | Heater Retainer, Front

21 | 21748100 | Heater Retainer, Front

22 | 21778134 | Element Support

22 | 21807888 | Support, Element Rope Heater
22 | 21794609 | Support, Element

23 | 21793400 | Bearing, Hot Rod

24 121748900 | Bearing, Hot Rod

25 | 422300 | Seal, Grease

26 |21752488 | Pan, Drip

27 21752380 | Roller Tube-31 Plated

27 | 21752370 | Roller Tube-31 Xylan Coating
28 | 1431550 | Element, HR-50 120V

32 | 1212000 | Motor, Gear 110V, 60HZ

32 | 1211700 | Motor, Gear 240V 50-60HZ
33 121832492 | Chain Guide Bracket, HR-85
33 [ 21771016 | Chain Guide Bracket

34 | 21748312 | Bracket, Gage

34 | 21771017 | Bracket, Gage

35 | 21748507 | Chain Drive 34-1/2" J38P

36 |21792309 | Tensioner

37 |21792308 | Bushing

38 | 21748501 | Sprocket

39 | 8414700 | Nut#10-32

40 | 8632000 | Leg, 4"ADJ, 2000 Ib Cap

40 | 8662100 | Leg, 1" Chrome

41 | 8966400 | Bushing, Snap HEYCO #2820
42 | 21748510 | Sprocket, 17 Tooth w/Hub

43 | 21750715 | Insulation, HR-45-75-85

44 121807816 | Insulation, HR Right Side

44 121807817 | Insulation, HR Left Side

45 | 8702000 | Knob, 8-32 Thread

46 | 21795618 | Bun Cabinet Door

47 | 21749953 | Plate, Strike

48 | 8705000 | Magnet

49 | 1211800 | Motor, Gear 240V 50-60HZ
49 | 1212300 | Motor, Gear 110V, 60HZ

CC DD
CC DD

O OWOoONOOUITWNDN —

CC DD
CC DD

CC DD

CC DD

CC DD
CC DD

CC DD
CC DD

CC DD

CC DD
CC DD
CC DD
CC DD
CcC
DD

CC DD
CC DD

CC DD
CC DD
CC DD
CC DD
CC DD

CC DD
CC DD
CC DD
CC DD

CC DD
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NOTE:

1.

WIRING DIAGRAMS

MODEL INCLUDE ALL HR-31 AND 50

(View with unit upside down, looking from the back.)

Use 11960-00 (2ea) g

Power Light Ind

N 1/

A ZT -
Thermosta

e

Front

E

T-Stat Bulb

q 107Td
o (O
21

g

B

O

Rear

(=)
&

Front Motor

Pilot

Omit wires & components in
section A for BC, BD &
standard models.

Front

[ [
et Lead.f N

2. Omit wires & components in
section B for S models.
Crimp Terminal 11195-12 to Green Cords
MODEL INCLUDE ALL HR-45, 75 AND 85
11960-00 (2ea) (View with unit upside down, looking from the back.)
i@ Power Light Ind
Use Item #10 (2ea)
. o
5 2
3 JE
Ju (<]
§ L
U4
A o
Thermostat‘ L —
\
T-Stat Bulb 7
o—¢ =
o[ Lo Lo, 53
£ Az ZT N FJCH QTH (mg §
B LTI le Pl Ve 8
7@% | oe 2
NOTE:
1. Omit wires & components in Pilot Pilot+
section A for BC, BD &
standard models.
2. Add wires & components in Front Rear

section B for 85 models.

Crimp Terminal 11195-12 to Green Cordset Lead.
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APW WYOTT EQUIPMENT LIMITED WARRANTY

APW Wyott Foodservice Equipment Company warrants it's equipment against defects in materials and workmanship, subject to the
following conditions:

This warranty applies to the original owner only and is not assignable.

Should any product fail to function in its intended manner under normal use within the limits defined in this warranty, at the option of
APW Wyott such product will be repaired or replaced by APW Wyott or its Authorized Service Agency. APW Wyott will only be
responsible for charges incurred or service performed by its Authorized Service Agencies. The use of other than APW Wyott
Authorized Service Agencies will void this warranty and APW Wyott will not be responsible for such work or any charges associated
with same. The closest APW Wyott Authorized Service Agent must be used.

This warranty covers products shipped into the 48 contiguous United States, Hawaii, metropolitan areas of Alaska and Canada. There
will be no labor coverage for equipment located on any island not connected by roadway to the mainland.

Warranty coverage on products used outside the 48 contiguous United States, Hawaii, and metropolitan areas of Alaska and Canada
may vary. Contact the international APW Wyott distributor, dealer, or service agency for details.

Time Period

One year for parts and one year for labor, effective from the date of purchase by the original owner. The Authorized Service Agency
may, at their option, require proof of purchase. Parts replaced under this warranty are warranted for the un-expired portion of the
original product warranty only.

Exceptions
*Gas/Electric Cookline: Models GCB, GCRB, GF, GGM, GGT, CHP-H, EF, EG, EHP. Three (3) Year Warranty on all
component parts, except switches and thermostats. (2 additional years on parts only. No labor on second or third year.)
*Broiler Briquettes, Rock Grates, Cooking Grates, Burner Shields, Fireboxes: 90 Day Material Only. No Labor.
*Heat Strips: Models FD, FDL, FDD, FDDL. Two (2) Year Warranty on element only. No labor second year.
*Glass Windows, Doors, Seals, Rubber Seals, Light Bulbs: 90 Day Material Only. No Labor.

Inall cases, parts covered by extended warranty will be shipped FOB the factory after the first year.

Portable Carry In Products

Equipment weighing over 70 pounds or permanently installed will be serviced on-site as per the terms of this warranty. Equipment
weighing 70 pounds or under, and which is not permanently installed, i.e. with cord and plug, is considered portable and is subject to
the following warranty handling limitations. If portable equipment fails to operate in its intended manner on the first day of
connection, or use, at APW Wyott's option or its Authorized Service Agency, it will be serviced on site or replaced.

From day two through the conclusion of this warranty period, portable units must be taken to or sent prepaid to the APW Wyott
Authorized Service Agency for in-warranty repairs. No mileage or travel charges are allowed on portable units after the first day of use.
If the customer wants on-site service, they may receive same by paying the travel and mileage charges. Exceptions to this rule: (1)
countertop warmers and cookers, which are covered under the Enhanced Warranty Program, and (2) toasters or rollergrills which have
in store service.

Exclusions

The following conditions are not covered by warranty:
*Equipment failure relating to improper installation, improper utility connection or supply and problems due to
ventilation.
*Equipment that has not been properly maintained, calibration of controls, adjustments, damage from improper cleaning
and water damage to controls.
*Equipment that has not been used in an appropriate manner, or has been subject to misuse or misapplication, neglect,
abuse, accident, alteration, negligence, damage during transit, delivery or installation, fire, flood, riot or act of god.
*Equipment that has the model number or serial number removed or altered.

If the equipment has been changed, altered, modified or repaired by other than an Authorized Service Agency during or after the
warranty period, then the manufacturer shall not be liable for any damages to any person or to any property, which may result from the
use of the equipment thereafter.

This warranty does not cover services performed at overtime or premium labor rates. Should service be required at times which
normally involve overtime or premium labor rates, the owner shall be charged for the difference between normal service rates and such
premium rates. APW Wyott does not assume any liability for extended delays in replacing or repairing any items beyond its control.

Inall cases, the use of other than APW Wyott Authorized OEM Replacement Parts will void this warranty.
This equipment is intended for commercial use only. Warranty is void if equipment is installed in other than commercial application.

Water Quality Requirements
Water supply intended for a unit that has in excess of 3.0 grains of hardness per gallon (GPG) must be treated or softened before
being used. Water containing over 3.0 GPG will decrease the efficiency and reduce the operation life of the unit.

Note: Product failure caused by liming or sediment buildup is not covered under warranty.

“THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSES
AND CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE LIABILITY OF APW WYOTT. IN NO EVENT DOES THE LIMITED WARRANTY
EXTEND BEYOND THE TERMS STATED HEREIN.”
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